STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

K %k %k sk sk

In the matter, on the Commission’s own
motion, to re-promulgate rules required by
MCL 484.2202(1)(c)(iv).

Case No. U-20732

N N N N

At the December 9, 2020 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing,

Michigan.

PRESENT: Hon. Daniel C. Scripps, Chair
Hon. Sally A. Talberg, Commissioner
Hon. Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner

ORDER FORMALLY ADOPTING ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

On October 23, 2019, the Commission sought permission from the Michigan Office of
Administrative Hearings and Rules (MOAHR) to re-promulgate rules governing the obligations of
providers of basic local exchange service that cease to provide the service, pursuant to the
mandates of MCL 484.2202(1)(c)(iv) and MCL 484.2213. These rules already exist as Mich
Admin Code, R 484.1001-484.1009, but, pursuant to MCL 484.2202(2), they will automatically
cease to have effect on March 21, 2021. The Commission seeks to re-promulgate the same rules
with minor changes, as provided for under MCL 484.2202(2). MOAHR approved the request on
November 20, 2019, # 2019-124 LR. The Commission submitted the draft rules to MOAHR and
the Legislative Service Bureau (LSB) for informal approvals, which were granted on December
17,2019, and December 26, 2019, respectively. The Regulatory Impact Statement was approved

by MOAHR on February 20, 2020, and the Notice of Public Hearing was approved on April 21,



2020. On May 19, 2020, the Commission issued an order providing the public with an opportunity
to comment on the proposed rules. A public hearing was held on July 14, 2020. No comments
were provided at the hearing. Written comments were due on July 28, 2020. No comments were
filed.

On August 20, 2020, the Commission issued an order approving the rules for submission to
MOAHR and LSB for formal approvals, which were granted on September 14, 2020. On that
date, the rules were filed with the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules (JCAR), which, by
virtue of MCL 24.245a(1), had 15 session days to object to the rules by filing a notice of objection.
On December 1, 2020, pursuant to MCL 24.245a(1)(d), JCAR waived the remaining session days

for this ruleset. The Commission therefore has the authority to formally adopt these rules.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the rules governing the Responsibilities of Providers of
Basic Local Exchange Service that Cease to Provide the Service, attached to this order as
Exhibit A, are adopted and transmitted to the Michigan Office of Administrative Hearings and

Rules for filing with the Secretary of State.
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The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Daniel C. Scripps, Chair

Bl

Sally A. Talberg, Commissioner

Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner

By its action of December 9, 2020.

Lisa Felice, Executive Secretary
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EXHIBIT A

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RESPONSIBILITIES OF PROVIDERS OF BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE
SERVICE THAT CEASE TO PROVIDE THE SERVICE

Filed with the secretary of state on
These rules become effective on March 21, 2021

(By authority conferred on the public service commission by sections 202 and 213 of
the Michigan telecommunications act, 1991 PA 179, MCL 484.2202 and 484.2213)

R 484.1001, R 484.1002, R 484.1003, R 484.1004, R 484.1005, R 484.1006, R 484.1007,
R 484.1008, and R 484.1009 of the Michigan Administrative Code are amended, as
follows:

PART 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

R 484.1001 Applicability.

Rule 1. These rules apply to providers of basic local exchange service that cease to
provide service to any segment of end users or geographic area, go out of business, or
withdraw from the state, including the transfer of customers to other providers and the
reclaiming of unused telephone numbers.

R 484.1002 Definitions.

Rule 2. (1) As used in these rules:

(a) “Act” means the Michigan telecommunications act, 1991 PA 179, MCL
484.2101 to 484.2603.

(b) “Commission” means the Michigan public service commission.

(c) “Customer” means the person that is the end subscriber of the retail
telecommunications service.

(d) “License” means a license to provide basic local exchange service issued
pursuant to the act.

(e) “Provider” means a person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity that
provides retail basic local exchange service as defined by section 102(b) of the act.

(f) “Reclamation” means the process of removing active and non-active telephone
numbers from the inventory of a provider that ceases to provide basic local exchange
service.

(g) “Wholesale provider” means a person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other
entity that provides a resale or local wholesale basic local exchange service product to a
provider.
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(2) A term defined in the act that is not defined in this rule has the same meaning
when used in these rules.

R 484.1003 Expiration.
Rule 3. These rules expire 3 years from the effective date of the rules. The
commission may, before the expiration of the rules, promulgate new rules.

PART 2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PROVIDERS AND WHOLESALE
PROVIDERS INVOLVED IN A DISCONNECTION DISPUTE

R 484.1004 Attempt at resolution.

Rule 4. In the case of a billing dispute between a provider and a wholesale provider,
the parties shall make a good faith effort to work with each other to determine what
portion, if any, of the bill for resale or the purchase of a local wholesale product provided
by the wholesale provider to the provider is disputed and which portion is undisputed.
The wholesale provider and the provider shall work together to resolve the billing dispute
and arrange for payment of the undisputed charges, pursuant to the agreement between
the wholesale provider and the provider.

R 484.1005 Notification of discontinuance.

Rule 5. (1) When the wholesale provider plans to disconnect a service that will
make the provider unable to furnish basic local exchange service to its customers due to a
dispute concerning resale or the purchase of a local wholesale product, the wholesale
provider shall notify the commission and the provider of this disconnection in writing not
less than 45 days from the date of the impending disconnect.

(2) Notice required under subrule (1) of this rule must include, to the extent known
by the wholesale provider, but not be limited to, all of the following:

(a) The name, address, and account number or numbers of the provider.

(b) The number and type of customers to be disconnected.

(c) An indication of whether the wholesale provider is furnishing resale service or a
local wholesale product.

(d) The reason for the disconnection.

(e) A statement or citation describing where the right to disconnect or deny service
is found, such as in an interconnection agreement or other contract.

(f) If the dispute is related to billing and charges, an estimate of the charges owed
and amounts of those charges that are disputed and undisputed and the amount required
to be repaid to avoid disruption of services.

(g) The date and time, or range of dates and times, when the wholesale provider
intends to discontinue the service.

(3) The wholesale provider shall notify the commission as soon as reasonably
practicable but no less than 1 business day before the date of the notice required by the
provider under subrule (4) of this rule if the notice to discontinue service to the provider
has been modified or withdrawn.

(4) Within 10 business days of receiving notice from the wholesale provider, the
provider shall notify all of its affected customers, the governor of the state of Michigan,
and the commission of the discontinuance of service pursuant to 47 CFR 63.71 (2018)



and any other federal rules applicable to discontinuance of basic local exchange service.
Notice to the commission must include both of the following:

(a) A statement of the company’s prospective intent for the disposition of its license
and any tariffs on file with the commission.

(b) A list of customers being served by the provider that may be affected by the
discontinuance of service, which must include billing name, billing address, and service
telephone number. For non-published numbers, only the NPA-NXX must be provided.
The list must also identify end users of the provider that are public utilities, governmental
agencies, schools, or medical facilities.

(5) If the provider fails to provide the notice under subrule (4) of this rule by the 11"
business day, the commission may post a notice of the discontinuance on its website.

(6) These rules do not relieve a provider from any obligations it has under section
313 of the act, MCL 484.2313.

(7) The provider shall contact the commission to provide periodic updates of the
status of the disconnection and transition of its customers as requested by commission
staff.

(8) The provider shall return all deposits to customers and shall apply all appropriate
credits to customer accounts associated with the discontinued service within 30 days of
the discontinuance.

R 484.1006 Notification of transfer of customer base.

Rule 6. (1) A provider that is acquiring all or part of a customer base from another
provider shall comply with the transfer of customer base notice requirements as set forth
in 47 CFR 64.1120(e) (2018) and any other state and federal rules applicable to the
transfer of all or part of a customer base. The provider shall submit a copy of this notice
to the commission at the same time as it files its application with the federal
communications commission.

(2) Notice to the commission must include both of the following:

(a) A statement of the prospective intent for the disposition of the license and any
tariff of the company that is transferring its customer base.

(b) The number and type of customers affected by the transfer.

(3) If the commission considers it necessary to protect the public interest, it may
institute a longer period of time for the transition of a customer base to another provider,
but not to exceed 60 days in length.

R 484.1007 Reclamation of telephone numbers.

Rule 7. (1) Inactive telephone numbers of a provider that ceases to provide service
are considered abandoned.

(2) The provider ceasing to provide service shall contact the North American
numbering plan administrator, the national number pool administrator, and the national
portability administration center regarding the NPA-NXX-Xs affected by the
discontinuation of service.

(3) The commission staff shall work with the North American numbering plan
administrator, the national number pool administrator, and the national portability
administration center to assist in the reclamation of numbering resources.



R 484.1008 Resolution of disputes between providers.
Rule 8. If a provider disputes disconnection by another provider, the providers shall
follow the appropriate procedures for resolution as set forth in their interconnection
agreement and may apply to the commission for resolution as allowable under the act.

PART 3. REMEDIES

R 484.1009 Remedies.
Rule 9. Violation of these rules may result in penalties issued under section 601 of
the act, MCL 484.2601, including, but not limited to, revocation of a license to provide
basic local exchange service.



PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

Case No. U-20732

County of Ingham )

Brianna Brown being duly sworn, deposes and says that on December 9, 2020 A.D. she
electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission,

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List).

ﬁmm%ﬁw

Brianna Brown(_/"

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 9™ day of December 2020.

(L LP S s

Angela P.*Sanderson

Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan
As acting in Eaton County

My Commission Expires: May 21, 2024




Service List for Case: U-20732

Name Email Address

Jonathan Thoits thoitsj@michigan.gov
Sharon Feldman feldmans@michigan.gov



U-20732 Special Distribution

| Company Name E-MAIL [TITLE| FIRST NAME | LAST NAME POSITION
123.Net, Inc. dba Local Exchange
. . 8 jkk@lecmi.com Mr. James Kandler
Carriers of Michigan, Inc.
Access One, Inc. markj@accessoneinc.com Mr. Mark Jozwiak V.P.
Ace Telephone Company of
. P pany truskowski@acecomgroup.com Mr. Tony Ruskowski Chief Executive Officer
Michigan, Inc.
ACN Communication Services, LLC Kim.McMillan@acninc.com Mrs. Kim McMillan Associate Counsel
Air Advantage, LLC szimmer@airadv.net Mr. Scott Zimmer
Airespring, Inc. avi@airespring.com Mr. Avi Lonstein President
AirNorth Communications, Inc. kip.ploeg@gmail.com Mr. Kip Ploeg President
Airus, Inc. fka IntelePeer jmccluskey@airustel.com Mr. John McCluskey General Manager
Allband Communications
. ron.siegel@allband.org Mr. Ron Siegel Gen. Manager
Cooperative
Alpha Connect, LLC david@pfnllc.net Mr. David McCartney President
American Broadband and
o jsa@ambt.net Mr. Jeffrey Ansted President
Telecommunications Company
AT&T Corp. Yc5453 @att.com Ms. Yvette Collins Director, External Affairs
AT&T Michigan yc5453@att.com Ms. Yvette Collins Director, External Affairs
ATI Networks, Inc. mschultz@amcomminc.com Mr. Matthew Schultz President
VP & Regulator
Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC lifreeman@bandwidth.com Ms. Lisa lJill Freeman . 8 y
Compliance Officer
Baraga Telephone Company pwstark@up.net Mr. Paul Stark President
Barry County Telephone Company dstoll@mei.net Mr. David Stoll VP & GM
BCM One, Inc. f/k/a McGraw Regulatory Compliance
L I/ smendez@mcgrawcom.net Ms. Sadia Mendez & y P
Communications, Inc. Manager
BCN Telecom, Inc. kgorey@bcntele.com Ms. Kathleen Gorey Regulatory Contact
Big River Telephone Company, LLC  regulatory@bigrivercom.com Ms. Cathy Borst Regulatory Contact
Blanchard Telephone Co. rray@blanchardtel.com Mr. Ron Ray General Manager



Bloomingdale Telephone Company,
Inc.

Borderland Communications, LLC

Bright House Networks Information
Services (Michigan), LLC

Broadview Networks, Inc.
Broadvox-CLEC, LLC

Broadwing Communications, LLC
Buckeye Telesystem, Inc.
BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

Call One, Inc.
Carr Telephone Company

CBTS Technology Solutions Inc. f/k/a
Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc.

CenturyLink Communications, LLC
d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group

CenturyTel Midwest -- Michigan, Inc.,
dba CenturyLink

CenturyTel of Michigan, Inc., dba
CenturyLink

CenturyTel of Northern Michigan,
Inc., dba CenturyLink

CenturyTel of Upper Michigan, Inc.,
dba CenturyLink

markb@bloomingdalecom.net

Jim.paulos@nsight.com

Marva.Johnson@mybrighthouse.com

jharper@broadviewnet.com

daniel.meldazis@inteliquent.com

ted.hankins@centurylink.com

govern@bex.net

dbailey@bullseyetelecom.com

cbradich@callone.com

teri@carrinter.net

ted.heckmann@cinbell.com

ted.hankins@lumen.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com

Mark

Jim

Marva

Jarrod

Daniel

Ted

Mathew

David

Colleen

Mitch

Ted

Ted

Al

Al

Al

Al

Bahnson

Paulos

Brown
Johnson

Harper

Meldazis

Hankins

Beredo

Bailey

Bradich

Bogner

Heckmann

Hankins

Lubeck

Lubeck

Lubeck

Lubeck

General Manager

Fixed Operations
Manager

Director Carrier Svcs. &
Vendor Mgmt.

Manager - Regulatory &
Compliance

Regulatory Accounting &
Reporting Manager
Government Affairs
Director

VP, Business & Legal
Affairs

VP - Business
Development

Billing and Regulatory
Manager

Manager

Assistant Corp. Sec/Dir.
of Reg. Affairs

Government Affairs
Director

Director Public Policy Il
Director Public Policy Il
Director Public Policy Il

Director Public Policy Il



Chapin Telephone Company

Charter Fiberlink - Michigan, LLC

Charter Fiberlink CC VIII, LLC

Cherry Capital Connection, LLC
Clear Rate Communications, Inc.
Climax Telephone Company
CMC Telecom, Inc.

Coldwater Telecommunications
Utility

Comcast Phone of Michigan, LLC, dba

Comcast Digital Phone

Communications Venture

Corporation, dba INdigital Telecom

ComTech21, LLC

Crexendo Business Solutions, Inc.

Crystal Automation Systems, Inc. dba

Casair, Inc.
CynergyComm.Net, Inc.
DayStarr, LLC, d/b/a DayStarr
Communications

dishNET Wireline L.L.C.

EagleNet, Inc.
Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C.
Entelegent Solutions, Inc.

Everstream GLC Holding Company
LLC

chapintel@4cld.net

betty.sanders@chartercom.com

betty.sanders@chartercom.com

tim@cherrycapitalconnection.com

bshamoun@clearrate.com
hhaydo@ctstelecom.com
cchamp@cmctelecom.net

pmonks@coldwater.org

david_konuch@comcast.com

dprather@indigital.net

Imatosian@comtech21.com

jkorn@crexendo.com

Steve@casair.net
smaun@utmi.net

collin.rose@daystarrfiber.net
jeffrey.blum@dish.com

toddg@iservgroup.com
jkolezynski@eastontelecom.com

regulatory@entelegent.com

blindsey@everstream.net

Gregory

Betty

Betty

Timothy
Brandon
Heather
Craig

Paul

David

Deborah

Laura

Jeff

Steve
Sharon

Collin

Jeff

Todd
Jim

Michael

Brett

Ringle

Sanders

Sanders

Maylone
Shamoun
Haydo
Champagne

Monks

Konuch

Prather

Matosian

Korn

Meinhardt
Maun

Rose

Blum

Gardner
Kolezynski

Ruziska

Lindsey

Manager

Director of Regulatory
Affairs

Director Regulatory
Affairs

CEO

General Counsel

CFO

President

Controller

Vice President,
Government &
Regulatory Affairs

Director of Regulatory
Affairs

VP

Chief Legal Officer

President
Owner

President

Deputy General Counsel

Director Network
Development

Director of Operations
Vice President of
Operations

President & CEO



First Communications, LLC

France Telecom Corporate Solutions

L.L.C.

Frontier Communications of America,

Inc.
Frontier Communications of
Michigan, Inc.

Frontier Midstates Inc.
Frontier North Inc.

Fusion Communications, LLC f/k/a
Cbeyond Communications, LLC

Fusion, LLC f/k/a Network Billing
Systems L.L.C. d/b/a Fusion d/b/a
Solex

GC Pivotal, LLC

Global Communications Network,
Inc.

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.

Granite Telecommunications, LLC

Great Lakes Energy Connections, Inc.

Grid 4 Communications, Inc.
Hiawatha Telephone Company

High Speed Connect Michigan LLC

Huron Mountain Communications
Co.
IDT America, Corp.

sdieringer@firstcomm.com

joe.topel@orange-ftgroup.com

robert.e.stewart@ftr.com

robert.e.stewart@ftr.com

robert.e.stewart@ftr.com

robert.e.stewart@ftr.com

Ronald.sheehan@fusionconnect.com

Ronald.Sheehan@fusionconnect.com

samantha@gsaudits.com

chris@castlewire.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com

rhale@granitenet.com

dburks@glenergy.com

chopkins@grid4.com
jbrogan@jamadots.net

cdevries@surfairwireless.us

dmccartney@pfnllc.net

carl.billek@corp.idt.net

Shannon

Joe

Robert

Robert

Robert

Robert

Ronald

Ronald

Samantha

Christopher

Al

Robert

Dawn

Chris
James

Chelsea

Dave

Carl

Dieringer

Topel

Stewart

Stewart

Stewart

Stewart

Sheehan

Sheehan

Maqueo

Porter

Lubeck

Hale, Jr.

Burks

Hopkins
Brogan Il

DeVries

McCartney

Billek

Paralegal
Regulatory Manager

Government & External
Affairs
Government & External
Affairs
Government & External
Affairs
Government & External
Affairs

Director Regulatory
Compliance
Director of Regulatory

Compliance

Executive VP, Regulatory
Affairs

CEO

Director Public Policy

President

Regulatory

Sr. Director of Finance
President

Marketing Analyst

General Manager



inContact, Inc.
Intellifiber Networks, LLC

Intrado Communications, LLC f.k.a.
West Telecom Services, LLC

Intrado Safety Communicatios, Inc.
f/k/a West Safety Communications
Inc.

IQ Telecom, Inc.

ITELECOM, Inc. dba Advent Telecom

JAS Networks, Inc.
Kaleva Telephone Company

KEPS Technologies, Inc., d/b/a
ACD.Net and ACD Telecom, Inc.
LDMI Telecommunications, LLC
Lennon Telephone Company
Level 3 Communications, LLC

Level 3 Telecom Data Services, LLC
fka tw telecom data services llc

Lingo Telecom of the Great Lakes,

LLC f/k/a Birch Telecom of the Great

Lakes, LLC d/b/a Birch
Communications

Liquid Web, LLC

Lucre, Inc.

Lynx Network Group, Inc.
Magna5 LLC

MassComm, Inc.

Matrix Telecom, LLC., dba Lingo

Amy.Earnest@niceincontact.com
nicole.winters@windstream.com

rwmccausland@west.com

regulatory@intrado.com

dialcom911@aol.com
sue@rjl10.com
johns@iservgroup.com

jcribbs@kaltelnet.net

regulatory@acd.net

nicole.winters@windstream.com
rfletcher@lentel.com
ted.hankins@lumen.com

ted.hankins@lumen.com

Sharyl.Fowler@Lingo.com

ncappelletti@liquidweb.com
steve@Iucre.net
blindsey@everstream.net
regulatory@magna5global.com

stephanie.d.marsh@windstream.com

avalencia@impacttelecom.com

Amy
Nicole

Robert

Craig

Daniel
Sue
John

Jon

Steve

Nicole
Randy
Ted

Ted

Sharyl

Nicholas
R.

Brett
Joseph

. Stephanie

Alex

Earnest
Winters

McCausland

Donaldson

Gentile
Zaidel
Skinner

Cribbs

Schoen

Winters
Fletcher
Hankins

Hankins

Fowler

Cappelletti
Hale
Lindsay
O'Hara

Marsh

Valencia

Corporate Secretary
Counsel

Senior VP - Regulatory &
Gov't Affairs

Manager - Reg.
Compliance

Vice President

Chief Financial Officer

President and Manager

President

Counsel
General Manager
Gov Affairs Director

Governmental Affairs
Directo

Manager, Regulatory
Administration

Network Engineer
President and CEO
President & CEO
CFO

Regulatory Compliance

Vice President



MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC

MClImetro Access Transmission
Services Corp. dba Verizon Access
Transmission Services

McLeodUSA Telecommunications
Services, L.L.C.

MEI Telecom, Inc.
Mercury Wireless Indiana LLC

Metro FiberNet, LLC

Metropolitan Telecommunications of

Michigan, Inc., dba MetTel

Michigan Access, Inc.
Michigan Central Broadband
Company, LLC

Midway Telephone Company

Midwest Energy Cooperative d/b/a
Midwest Energy & Communications

Mobilitie Management, LLC
Neo Network Development Inc.

Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

New Horizons Communications Corp.

NextGen Communications, Inc.

NOS Communications, Inc.

Ogden Telephone Company

amaimon@mediacomcc.com

missie.burris@verizon.com

nicole.winters@windstream.com

dstoll@mei.net
support@mercurywireless.com

randy.kiesel@metronetinc.com

rdichy@mettel.net

glenn@customsoft.net
david.hoover@alphacomm.net

jbrogan@jamadots.net

dave.allen@teammidwest.com

ethan@mobilitie.com
anita@icommlaw.com

richard.monto@inteliquent.com

sgibbs@nhcgrp.com

kscovill@telecomsys.com

jrenneker@nos.com

fisher@ogdentel.com

Anne

Missie

Nicole

David
Matthew

Randy

Ralph

Glenn
David

James

David

Ethan
Anita

Richard

Stephen

Kim

Jessica

Kristen

Sokolin-
Maimon

Burris

Winters

Stoll
Sams

Kiesel

Dichy

Wilson
Hoover

Brogan Il
Allen

Rogers
Taff-Rice

Monto

Gibbs

Scovill

Renneker

Fisher

VP Regulatory Affairs

Regulatory Analyst

Counsel

Vice President & CEO
Customer Solution
Manager

Regulatory Analyst

Director of Tax Affairs

President
President and General
Manager
President

VP of Regulatory
Compliance

Senior Counsel
Attorney

General Counsel & Sr. VP

President

Senior Director Gov't
Affairs

Director of Regulatory
Affairs



Ontonagon County Telephone
Company

Onvoy, LLC

Osirus Communications, Inc.
PaeTec Communications, LLC

Peerless Network of Michigan, LLC

Peninsula Fiber Network Next
Generation Services, LLC
Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC
Pigeon Telephone Company

PNG Telecommunications Inc. dba
PowerNet Global Communications

Point Broadband Fiber Holding, LLC

QuantumShift Communications, Inc.

Quick Communications, Inc., dba
Planet Access

RACC Enterprises, LLC

RCLEC, Inc.

Rockford Telephone Company, Inc.

Sand Creek Telephone Company
Sigecom, LLC, dba WOW! Internet,
Cable and Phone

Southwest Michigan
Communications, Inc.

jbrogan@jamadots.net

daniel.meldazis@inteliquent.com

sm1024@cynergycomm.net
nicole.winters@windstream.com

pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com

gm@pfnllc.net

gm@pfnllc.net
ehe@avci.net

llewis@powernetco.com

cwachter@itchold.com

jbrown@vcomsolutions.com

byuille@800goquick.com

rick@racc2000.com

evelynn.vu@ringcentral.com

rshale@rocktelco.com
souders@sc-telco.com

craig.martin@wowinc.com

markb@bloomingdalecom.net

James

Daniel

Sherrie
Nicole

Dan

David

David
Edwin

Julie

Chad

Jenna

Bruce

Richard

Evelynn

R. Steven
Harvey

Craig

Mark

Brogan Il

Meldazis

Maun
Winters

Meldazis

McCartney

McCartney
Eichler

Dollenmayer

Wachter

Brown

Yuille

Bacon

Vu

Hale
Souders

Martin

Bahnson

President

Regulatory Accounting &
Reporting Manager

CEO

Counsel

Director of Regulatory
Affairs

General Manager

General Manager
President

Corporate & Regulatory

Specialist

VP & General Counsel

President

Chief Executive Officer

Regulatory Compliance
Specialist

President/CEO
VP/General Manager

Secretary & Gen. Counsel

General Manager



Spectrotel, Inc., dba Touch Base .
Director of Regulatory

Communications, One Touch vanessa.leon@spectrotel.com Ms. Vanessa Leon Affairs
Communications
Springport Telephone Company janet@springcom.com Ms. Janet Beilfuss General Manager
Sprint Communications Company, . . . Director Government
P pany kenneth.schifman@sprint.com Mr. Ken Schifman .
L.P. Affairs
Talk America Services, LLC Linda.holden-smith@talkamericaservices.com Ms. Linda Holden-Smith Billing Manager
Talk America, LLC wci.michigan.govaffairs@windstream.com Ms. Nicole Winters Legal Analyst
TC3 Telecom, Inc. victoria.stevens@d-pcomm.com Ms. Victoria Stevens
Manager State
TDS Metrocom, LLC jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com Ms. Jean Pauk & .
Government Affairs
TDS Telecom/Chatham Telephone Manager State
/ P jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com Ms. Jean Pauk 8 .
Co. Government Affairs
TDS Telecom/Communications Corp. State Government Affairs
/ P jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com Ms. Jean Pauk
of Ml (CCM) Manager
TDS Telecom/Island Telephone Manager State
/ P jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com Ms. Jean Pauk 8 .
Company (Ml) Government Affairs
TDS Telecom/Shiawassee Telephone Manager State
/ P jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com Ms. Jean Pauk 8 .
Co. Government Affairs
TDS Telecom/Wolverine Telephone Manager State
/ P jean.pauk@tdstelcom.com Ms. Jean Pauk 8 .
Co. Government Affairs
. . . . Governmental Affairs
TelCove Operations, LLC ted.hankins@centurylink.com Mr. Ted Hankins .
Director
Telecom Management, Inc., dba .
) g rmartens@pioneertelephone.com Ms. Rhonda Martens Regulatory Manager
Pioneer Long Distance
Telecom One, Inc. f/k/a TCO . . . . . .
I/ blinsmeier@telecom-one.net Mr. ‘William Linsmeier President
Network, Inc.
Teleport Communications America, .
LLC P Yc5453@att.com Ms. Yvette Collins
Teliax, Inc. daldworth@teliax.com Mr. David Aldworth President

Telnet Worldwide, Inc. mark.iannuzzi@telnetww.com Mr. Mark lannuzzi President



The Deerfield Farmers Telephone
Company

Time Warner Cable Information
Services (Michigan), LLC, dba Time
Warner Cable I

TouchTone Communications Inc.
Tri-County Electric Cooperative
U.S. Metrotel, LLC, dba S7 Digital
Communications

Uniti Fiber LLC

victoria.stevens@d-pcomm.com

betty.sanders@charter.com
regulatory@touchtone.net
tmanting@homeworks.org
ashonamon@icsdata.com

patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

Upper Peninsula Telephone Company david.hoover@alphacomm.net

UsS Signal Company, L.L.C.

US Xchange of Michigan, L.L.C., d/b/a

Earthlink Business |
Utility Network Authority Ml, LLC

Velocity, A Managed Services
Company, Inc.

Vero Fiber Networks, LLC

Voyant Communications, LLC f/k/a
Zayo Enterprise Networks, LLC

Waldron Telephone Company

Westphalia Broadband, Inc.
Westphalia Telephone Company
Wholesale Carrier Services, Inc.
Wide Voice, LLC

Windstream KDL, LLC

bboshoven@ussignalcom.com

mwhiting@onecommunications.com

melissa.williams@itbutility.com

chip@velocity.org

sbeer@veronetworks.com

ed.ohara@inteliquent.com

mark@waldrontel.com

mike.fitzpatrick@4wbi.net
mike.fitzpatrick@4wbi.net
cbarton@wcs.com
anickerson@widevoice.com
nicole.winters@windstream.com

Victoria

Betty

Daniel
Tom
Aaron

Patrick

David

Barbara

Mary

Melissa

Chip

Scott

Ed

Mark

Mike
Mike
Chris
Andrew
Nicole

Stevens

Sanders

Velez
Manting

Shonamon
Crocker

Hoover

Boshoven

Whiting

Williams

Werner

Beer

O'Hara

Bernath

Fitzpatrick
Fitzpatrick
Barton
Nickerson
Winters

Senior Director-
Regulatory

cio
Owner/CEO

Counsel

President & General
Manager

VP Business
Development

Director - Regulatory
Compliance

Corporate Secretary and
Authorized
Representative

VP of Operations

Executive Vice President
of Business Development

President and Manager

General Manager
General Manager
President

CEO

Counsel



Windstream New Edge, LLC f.k.a.
EarthLink Business, LLC

Windstream Norlight LLC
Windstream NTI, LLC

Winn Telephone Company dba Winn
Telecom

Xclutel, LLC

XO Communications Services, LLC

YMax Communications Corp.

Zayo Group, LLC

jonathan.bardsley@windstream.com

nicole.winters@windstream.com
nicole.winters@windstream.com

mgraf@winncommunications.net
ssinclair@xclutel.com

kelly.faul@verizon.com

tina.tecce@magicjack.com

charles.forst@zayo.com

Jonathan

Nicole
Nicole

Mark
Scott

Kelly

. Tina

Charles

Bardsley

Winters
Winters

Graf
Sinclair

Faul

Tecce

Forst

Analyst Il

Counsel
Counsel

General Manager

CEO
Senior Manager
Government Relations

Director, Regulatory
Reporting



TELEMOTION ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST

jkk@lecmi.com

markj@accessoneinc.com
jason.brown@accesspointinc.com
sharonl@accutel.net
truskowski@acecomgroup.com
Kim.McMillan@acninc.com
gregl@goait.com
szimmer@airadv.net
avi@airespring.com
kip.ploeg@gmail.com
imccluskey@airustel.com
ron.siegel@allband.org
david@pfnllc.net
jsa@ambt.net

Yc5453 @att.com
yc5453@att.com
mschultz@amcomminc.com
lifreeman@bandwidth.com
pwstark@up.net
dstoll@mei.net
smendez@mcgrawcom.net
kgorey@bcntele.com
tm5886@att.com
regulatory@bigrivercom.com
brett.ferenchak@bingham.com
rray@blanchardtel.com
markb@bloomingdalecom.net
Jim.paulos@nsight.com
Marva.Johnson@mybrighthouse.com

jharper@broadviewnet.com
daniel.meldazis@inteliguent.com
ted.hankins@centurylink.com
linda.cicco@bt.com
govern@bex.net
dbailey@bullseyetelecom.com
cbradich@callone.com
teri@carrinter.net
ted.heckmann@cinbell.com

ted.hankins@lumen.com

al.lubeck@centurylink.com
al.lubeck@centurylink.com
al.lubeck@centurylink.com

123.Net, Inc. dba Local Exchange Carriers of Michigan, Inc.
Access One, Inc.

Access Point, Inc.

Accutel of Texas, L.P., Phone Co, L.P.

Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc.

ACN Communication Services, LLC

Advanced Integrated Technologies, Inc.

Air Advantage, LLC

Airespring, Inc.

AirNorth Communications, Inc.

Airus, Inc. fka IntelePeer

Allband Communications Cooperative

Alpha Connect, LLC

American Broadband and Telecommunications Company
AT&T Corp.

AT&T Michigan

ATI Networks, Inc.

Bandwidth.com CLEC, LLC

Baraga Telephone Company

Barry County Telephone Company

BCM One, Inc. f/k/a McGraw Communications, Inc.
BCN Telecom, Inc.

Bell South Long Distance, Inc., d/b/a AT&T

Big River Telephone Company, LLC

Bingham McCutchen LLP

Blanchard Telephone Co.

Bloomingdale Telephone Company, Inc.
Borderland Communications, LLC

Bright House Networks Information Services (Michigan), LLC

Broadview Networks, Inc.
Broadvox-CLEC, LLC

Broadwing Communications, LLC
BT Communications Sales, LLC
Buckeye Telesystem, Inc.
BullsEye Telecom, Inc.

Call One, Inc.

Carr Telephone Company

CBTS Technology Solutions Inc. f/k/a Cincinnati Bell Any
Distance Inc.
CenturyLink Communications, LLC

CenturyTel Midwest -- Michigan, Inc., dba CenturyLink
CenturyTel of Michigan, Inc., dba CenturyLink
CenturyTel of Northern Michigan, Inc., dba CenturyLink
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TELEMOTION ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST

al.lubeck@centurylink.com
chapintel@power-net.net
betty.sanders@chartercom.com
betty.sanders@chartercom.com
tim@cherrycapitalconnection.com
ranthony@jamadots.com
bshamoun@clearrate.com
hhaydo@ctstelecom.com
cchamp@cmctelecom.net
pmonks@coldwater.org

david konuch@comcast.com
stacey parker@cable.comcast.com

dprather@indigital.net

mark@scilongwood.com
Imatosian@comtech21.com
jkorn@crexendo.com
sales@crexendo.com
Steve@casair.net
smaun@utmi.net
lingle@cytelcom.com
collin.rose@daystarrfiber.net
jeffrey.blum@dish.com
toddg@iservgroup.com
jkolezynski@eastontelecom.com
butler@eot.net
regulatory@entelegent.com
pmasters@ernestgroup.com
blindsey@everstream.net
pmorse@fairpoint.com
felicel@michigan.gov
shamula@wvfibernet.net
sdieringer@firstcomm.com
joe.topel@orange-ftgroup.com
robert.e.stewart@ftr.com
robert.e.stewart@ftr.com
robert.e.stewart@ftr.com
robert.e.stewart@ftr.com

Ronald.sheehan@fusionconnect.com

Ronald.Sheehan@fusionconnect.com

CenturyTel of Upper Michigan, Inc., dba CenturyLink
Chapin Telephone Company

Charter Fiberlink - Michigan, LLC

Charter Fiberlink CC VIII, LLC

Cherry Capital Connection, LLC

Chippewa County Telephone

Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

Climax Telephone Company

CMC Telecom, Inc.

Coldwater Telecommunications Utility

Comcast Phone of Michigan, LLC, dba Comcast Digital Phone
Comcast Business Communications, LLC
Communications Venture Corporation, dba INdigital
Telecom

Compliance Solutions, Inc.

ComTech21, LLC

Crexendo Business Solutions, Inc.

Crexendo Business Solutions, Inc.

Crystal Automation Systems, Inc. dba Casair, Inc.
CynergyComm.Net, Inc.

Cypress Communications Operation Company
DaysStarr, LLC, d/b/a DayStarr Communications
dishNET Wireline L.L.C.

EagleNet, Inc.

Easton Telecom Services, L.L.C.

Empire One Telecommunications, Inc.
Entelegent Solutions, Inc.

Ernest Communications, Inc.

Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC

FairPoint Communication Solutions Corp.

Felice, Lisa

Fibernet of Michigan

First Communications, LLC

France Telecom Corporate Solutions L.L.C.
Frontier Communications of America, Inc.
Frontier Communications of Michigan, Inc.
Frontier Midstates Inc.

Frontier North Inc.

Fusion Communications, LLC f/k/a Cbeyond
Communications, LLC

Fusion, LLC f/k/a Network Billing Systems L.L.C. d/b/a Fusion
d/b/a Solex
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TELEMOTION ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST

samantha@gsaudits.com
chris@castlewire.com
ddicicco@gcioa.com
al.lubeck@centurylink.com
vmg@alpenapower.com
rhale@granitenet.com
dburks@glenergy.com
chopkins@grid4.com
dgonos@flash.net
jbrogan@jamadots.net
dmccartney@pfnlic.net
psc@ibctelecom.com
byung@telava.com
carl.billek@corp.idt.net
Amy.Earnest@niceincontact.com
nicole.winters@windstream.com
rwmccausland@west.com

regulatory@intrado.com

dialcom911@aol.com
sue@rjl10.com
johns@iservgroup.com
jcui@onecommunications.com
jcribbs@kaltelnet.net
regulatory@acd.net

jkreucher@howardandhoward.com
krichel@dlib.info
nicole.winters@windstream.com
rfletcher@lentel.com
ted.hankins@lumen.com
ted.hankins@lumen.com

Sharyl.Fowler@Lingo.com

ncappelletti@liquidweb.com
steve@|ucre.net
blindsey@everstream.net
regulatory@magna5global.com
stephanie.d.marsh@windstream.com

avalencia@impacttelecom.com
regulatory@matrixbt.com
amaimon@mediacomcc.com

GC Pivotal, LLC

Global Communications Network, Inc.
Global Connection Inc. of America
Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.
Goodburne, Vicki

Granite Telecommunications, LLC
Great Lakes Energy Connections, Inc.
Grid 4 Communications, Inc.

GCV Networks, LLC

Hiawatha Telephone Company

Huron Mountain Communications Co.
IBC Telecom

IBFA Acquisition Company

IDT America, Corp.

inContact, Inc.

Intellifiber Networks, LLC

Intrado Communications, LLC f.k.a. West Telecom Services,
LLC

Intrado Safety Communicatios, Inc. f/k/a West Safety
Communications Inc.

IQ Telecom, Inc.

ITELECOM, Inc. dba Advent Telecom

JAS Networks, Inc.

Jie Cui

Kaleva Telephone Company

KEPS Technologies, Inc., d/b/a ACD.Net and ACD Telecom,
Inc.

Kreucher, Jon D.

Krichel, Thomas

LDMI Telecommunications, LLC

Lennon Telephone Company

Level 3 Communications, LLC

Level 3 Telecom Data Services, LLC fka tw telecom data
services llc

Lingo Telecom of the Great Lakes, LLC f/k/a Birch Telecom
of the Great Lakes, LLC d/b/a Birch Communications
Liquid Web, LLC

Lucre, Inc.

Lynx Network Group, Inc.

Magna5 LLC

MassComm, Inc.

Matrix Telecom, LLC., dba Lingo

Matrix Telecom, Inc.

MCC Telephony of the Midwest, LLC
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TELEMOTION ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST

robert.mccausland@h3net.com
missie.burris@verizon.com

nicole.winters@windstream.com
mark@nomadinter.net
rdichy@mettel.net
dstoll@mei.net
support@mercurywireless.com
randy.kiesel@metronetinc.com
dic@metronet.cc
rdichy@mettel.net

glenn@customsoft.net
david.hoover@alphacomm.net
jbrogan@jamadots.net
dave.allen@teammidwest.com

Jon_brinton@mitel.com
ethan@mobilitie.com
anita@icommlaw.com
richard.monto@inteliquent.com
sgibbs@nhcgrp.com
kscovill@telecomsys.com
kelly.faul@X0O.com
sfenkerl@earthlink.net
jrenneker@nos.com
fisher@ogdentel.com
jbrogan@jamadots.net
mary.buley@onvoy.com
daniel.meldazis@inteliguent.com

sm1024@cynergycomm.net
nicole.winters@windstream.com
pearcec@michigan.gov
pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com
gm@pfnllc.net

gm@pfnllc.net

ehe@avci.net

llewis@powernetco.com

cwachter@itchold.com
regulatory@primustel.ca
fxm@qtelephone.com
jbrown@vcomsolutions.com

McCausland, Robert
MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. dba Verizon
Access Transmission Services

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, L.L.C.

Media Gate Communications, Inc.

Metropolitan Communications

MEI Telecom, Inc.

Mercury Wireless Indiana LLC

Metro FiberNet, LLC

MetroNet-Telecom, Inc.

Metropolitan Telecommunications of Michigan, Inc., dba
MetTel

Michigan Access, Inc.

Michigan Central Broadband Company, LLC

Midway Telephone Company

Midwest Energy Cooperative d/b/a Midwest Energy &
Communications
MiTel NetSolutions

Mobilitie Management, LLC

Neo Network Development Inc.

Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

New Horizons Communications Corp.
NextGen Communications, Inc.

Nextlink Wireless, Inc.

Nexus Communications

NOS Communications, Inc.

Ogden Telephone Company

Ontonagon County Telephone Company
Onvoy, Inc.

Onvoy, LLC

Osirus Communications, Inc.

PaeTec Communications, LLC

Pearce, Chrissie

Peerless Network of Michigan, LLC
Peninsula Fiber Network Next Generation Services, LLC
Peninsula Fiber Network, LLC

Pigeon Telephone Company

PNG Telecommunications Inc. dba PowerNet Global
Communications

Point Broadband Fiber Holding, LLC
PRGi International Carrier Services, Inc.
Quality Telephone, Inc.

QuantumShift Communications, Inc.
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TELEMOTION ELECTRONIC SERVICE LIST

byuille@800goquick.com
rick@racc2000.com
admin@rangetele.com
evelynn.vu@ringcentral.com
info@reliant.net
rshale@rocktelco.com
souders@sc-telco.com
craig.martin@wowinc.com
gloria.t.silas@verizon.com
markb@bloomingdalecom.net
vanessa.leon@spectrotel.com

janet@springcom.com
kenneth.schifman@sprint.com
jet@t2comm.net

Linda.holden-smith@talkamericaservices.com

wci.michigan.govaffairs@windstream.com

victoria.stevens@d-pcomm.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
jean.pauk@tdstelecom.com
swarren@tminc.com
ted.hankins@centurylink.com
rmartens@pioneertelephone.com
blinsmeier@telecom-one.net
Yc5453 @att.com
daldworth@teliax.com
mark.iannuzzi@telnetww.com
victoria.stevens@d-pcomm.com
jcompton@bluecasa.com
regulatory@tncii.com

betty.sanders@charter.com

regulatory@touchtone.net
pjosephson@sterlingbusinesslaw.com

tmanting@homeworks.org
Idellaero@trinsic.com
mvitalel@dnsys.com
ashonamon@icsdata.com

Quick Communications, Inc., dba Planet Access
RACC Enterprises, LLC

Range Corporation

RCLEC, Inc.

Reliant Communications, Inc.

Rockford Telephone Company, Inc.

Sand Creek Telephone Company

Sigecom, LLC, dba WOW! Internet, Cable and Phone
Silas, Gloria

Southwest Michigan Communications, Inc.
Spectrotel, Inc., dba Touch Base Communications, One
Touch Communications

Springport Telephone Company

Sprint Communications Company, L.P.

T2 Communications

Talk America Services, LLC

Talk America, LLC

TC3 Telecom, Inc.

TDS Metrocom, LLC

TDS Telecom/Chatham Telephone Co.

TDS Telecom/Communications Corp. of Ml (CCM)
TDS Telecom/Island Telephone Company (M)
TDS Telecom/Shiawassee Telephone Co.

TDS Telecom/Wolverine Telephone Co.
Technologies Management

TelCove Operations, LLC

Telecom Management, Inc., dba Pioneer Long Distance
Telecom One, Inc. f/k/a TCO Network, Inc.
Teleport Communications America, LLC

Teliax, Inc.

Telnet Worldwide, Inc.

The Deerfield Farmers Telephone Company

TNCI Operating Company, LLC

TNCll.com

Time Warner Cable Information Services (Michigan), LLC,
dba Time Warner Cable Il

TouchTone Communications Inc.

Trans National Comm

Tri-County Electric Cooperative

Trinsic Communications, Inc.

TruComm Corporation

U.S. Metrotel, LLC, dba S7 Digital Communications
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bboshoven@ussignalcom.com
cfoster@callone.net
patrick@crockerlawfirm.com
david.hoover@alphacomm.net

bboshoven@ussignalcom.com

mwhiting@onecommunications.com

melissa.williams@itbutility.com
chip@velocity.org
Gregg.diamond@verizon.com

sbeer@veronetworks.com

rrapolti@voxbeam.com
ed.ohara@inteliguent.com

mark@waldrontel.com
mike.fitzpatrick@4wbi.net
mike.fitzpatrick@4wbi.net
cbarton@wcs.com
anickerson@widevoice.com

james.mackenzie@guortechequities.com

nicole.winters@windstream.com
jonathan.bardsley@windstream.com
nicole.winters@windstream.com

nicole.winters@windstream.com

mgraf@winncommunications.net

ssinclair@xclutel.com
kelly.faul@verizon.com
rsullivan@ygnition.com
tina.tecce@magicjack.com

charles.forst@zayo.com

U.S. Signal Company, LLC

Trinsic Communications, Inc.

Uniti Fiber LLC

Upper Peninsula Telephone Company

US Signal Company, L.L.C.

US Xchange of Michigan, L.L.C., d/b/a Earthlink Business |
Utility Network Authority MI, LLC

Velocity, A Managed Services Company, Inc.
Verizon North Inc.

Vero Fiber Networks, LLC

VoxBeam Telecommunications Inc.

Voyant Communications, LLC f/k/a Zayo Enterprise

Networks, LLC
Waldron Telephone Company

Westphalia Broadband, Inc.

Westphalia Telephone Company

Wholesale Carrier Services, Inc.

Wide Voice, LLC

WiMacTel, Inc.

Windstream KDL, LLC

Windstream New Edge, LLC f.k.a. EarthLink Business, LLC
Windstream Norlight LLC

Windstream NTI, LLC

Winn Telephone Company dba Winn Telecom
Xclutel, LLC

XO Communications Services, LLC

Ygnition Networks, Inc.

YMax Communications Corp.

Zayo Group, LLC
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